
LDNSEW PARTS FOR MODELS: 228-11, 228R-11, 229, 229R, 357, 
357R-1, 358, 358R-1, 359, 359R·1 

ARM SHAFT, THREAD TAKE UP LEVER 
FOR 228-11, 357 7 

Fig. No. Parts No. Quantity Name 

10701 I 

2 10725 2 

3 10724 

4 10702 

5 10704 

6 10703 
7 10575 
B 10579 
9 10576 

10 10577 
II 10507 
12 10506 
13 10563 
14 10562 
15 10522 
16 10729 
17 1090B 
IB 10573 
19 10569 
20 10570 
21 10524 
22 10571 
23 10574 3 
24 10522 
25 13074 
26 13075 
27 10566 2 

2B 10567 
29 1056B 
30 10941 
31 10612 2 
32 12133 
33 10520 
34 10521 
35 10522 
36 10524 
37 10764 
3B 10523 
39 10726 
40 10529 
41 1072B 
42 1052B 
43 12005 
44 10571 
45 IOB56 
46 10532 
47 1053B 
4B 10572 
49 10551 
50 10650 
51 10525 
52 10527 
53 10726 
54 10526 
55 10905 

Arm shaft bushing (front) oil pocking thumb 
4 

screw 

Arm shaft front bushing oiling felt I 

~ Arm shaft oiling wick 

Arm cop 

Arm cop screw 

Arm cap screw washer 
Ba lance wheel 
Balance wheel set screw (B) 
Balance wheel set screw (A) 

c-

'-------

3 0 ,- -..--.., 2 

Balance wheel adjusting screw 
1 1 

_ 
9 

Arm shaft ~::::::::::::::::=::::::::::::~~::::::::::::=:::::::~---;;~~ 
-- ~ .. 

Arm shaft oil pocking 
Arm shaft bushing (front) washer ti 
Arm shaft bushing (front) 
Arm shaft bushing (front) screw 
Oiling wick for 10562 
Feed indicating d isc 
Screw for I 090B 
Arm shaft connecting belt pulley 
Position screw for I 0569 
Set screw for I 0570 
Set screw for I 0569 
Spring Aonge for I 0569 
Screw for 1307 4 
Arm shaft bushing 
Arm shaft bushing collar 
Screw for I 307 5 
Arm shaft boll bearing 

' 

Boll bearing retaining washer 
Lower pulley for arm shaft connecting belt 
Screw for I 0941 
Arm shaft connecting belt 
Needle bar crank 
Set screw (A) for I 0520 
Set screw (B) for I 0520 
Screw (A) for I 0523 
Screw (B) for I 0523 
Needle bar connecting link stud 
Oil ing wick for I 0523 
Toke up lever driving stud 
Oiling wick for 10529 
Needle bar connecting link 
Needle bar bush ing 
Needle bar bushing set screw 
Needle bar connecting stud 
Screw for I OB56 
Presser bar bushing (lower) 
Screw for I 053B 
Needle bar connecting link oil guard 
Screw for I 0551 
Screw for 10527 
Toke up lever hinged stud 
Oiling wick for I 0527 
Thread toke up lever 
Thread toke up lever (two needle machine) 
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LDNSEIIV PARTS FOR MODELS: 228·11, 228R·11, 229, 229R, 357, 
357R·1, 358, 358R·1, 359, 359R·1 

ROLLER PRESSER FOOT, GAUGE PARTS 
FOR 228-11, 357 

Fig. No. Parts No. Quantity Name 

12432 Pre sser bar 

~! 12440 Hinge screw 

3 10859 Nee dle bar 

4 10534 Screw for 10860 

5 10535 Needle set screw 

6 10860 Needle bar thread guide 

7 12433 Ro ll er pres ser fool bracket 

II 10535 2 Scre w for 12441 

9 12434 I Roller holder 

10 12435 Scre w for 12434 

II 12442 Spring for 12433 

12 12441 Pin for I 2 432 

13 108 13 Nut for 12437 

14 12439 Nut for 12438 

15 12436 Roller 

16 12438 24 Bearing bo ll 3 32" 

17 12437 I Set screw for 12436 

18 12022 4 Needle 

19 13023 2 Needle plate screw 

20 12020 I Needle plate (I row) 

21 12021 Feed dog ( I row) 

22 12432 Presser bor 

23 12440 Hinge screw 

24 10992 Needle bar 

25 12066 Needle clamp 

26 10535 2 Needle set sc: rew 

27 12433 I Ro ller presser foot bracket 

28 12070 Ro ller presser needle guard (big) 

29 1056 1 Set screw for 12070 

30 12434 Ro ller holder 

31 12435 Set screw for 12434 

32 12068 Washer for 12434 

33 10535 2 Screw for 12072 

34 12442 Spring for 12433 

35 12072 Roller presser needle guard (smell) 

36 3052 Screw for 12071 

37 12073 Clamp screw washer for 12071 
38 12071 Roller presser needle guard (small) 
39 10813 Nut for 1 2 437 
40 12439 Nut for 12437 
41 12436 Roller 
42 12438 24 Bearing ball 3 32" 
43 12437 I Roller set sere w 
44 12022 8 Needle 
45 13023 2 Needle plate set screw 
46 12058 1 Needle plate 1 32" to 3 64" 
47 12060 Needle plate 1 1611 

12061 Needle plate 5 6411 

48 12062 Needle plate 3 32" 
49 12057 Feed dog ( 1 3211 to I 16 ' 1 ) 

12064 Feed dog (5 64" to 3 32 ' 1 ) 
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L Cl' A 1 ~ ~w PARTS FOR MODELS: 228·11, 228R·11, 229, 229R, 357, 
IV .:II/;;; 357R·1, 358, 358R·1, 359, 359R-1 

PRESSER FOOT, GAUGE PARTS FOR 228-11, 357 

lg. No. 

I 

2 
3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 
17 
18 
19 

20 
21 
22 
23 

Parts No. 

10540 

10859 

10860 

10534 

1053!> 

12004 

11194 

12003 

13023 

12006 

10540 

10992 

10535 

11194 

13023 

10310 

12066 
10350 
10380 
10311 
12066 
10351 
10381 
10312 
10102 
10352 
10382 
10313 
10103 
10353 
10383 
10314 
10104 
10354 
10384 
10315 
10105 
10355 
10385 
10316 
10106 
10356 
10386 
10317 
10107 
10357 
10387 
10318 
10108 
10358 
10388 
10319 
10109 
10359 
10389 

Quantity Name 

4 

I 

2 

2 

2 

Pre sser bar 

Needle ba r 

Needle bar thread guide 

Needle ba r thread guide screw 

Needle set screw 

Presser foot 

Needle 

Needle plate 

Needle plate set screw 

Feed dog 

Presser bar 

Needle bar 

Needle set screw 

Needle 

Needle p late screw 

Presser foot I 16" 

Needle clomp I 16" 
Needle plate I 16" 
Feed dog I 16" 
Presser foot 3 32'' 
Needle clomp 3 32" 
Needle plate 3 32" 
Feed dog 3 32'' 
Presser bar I 8" 
Needle clomp I 8" 
Needle plate I 8" 
Feed dog I 8" 
Presser foot 3 16" 
Needle clamp 3 16" 
Needle plate 3 16" 
Feed dog 3 16" 
Presser foot 7 32 ' ' 
Needle clamp 7 32" 
Needle plate 7 32" 
Feed dog 7 32" 
Presser foot I 4" 
Needle clamp I 4" 
Needle plate I 4" 
Feed dog I 4' ' 
Presser foot 5 16" 
Needle clamp 5 16" 
Needle plate 5 16" 
Feed dog 5 16" 
Presser foot 3 8" 
Needle clamp 3 8" 
Needle plate 3 8" 
Feed dog 3 8" 
Presser foot 7 16' ' 
Needle clomp 7 16'' 
Needle plate 7 16" 
Feed dog 7 16'' 
Presser foot I 2' ' 
Needle clomp I 2' ' 
Needle plate I 2" 
Feed dog I 211 

I, 
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LDNSEW PARTS FOR MODELS: 228·11, 228R·11, 229, 229R, 357, 
357R·1, 358, 358R·1, 359, 359R·1 

LOWER SHAFT, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT 
FOR 228-11, 357 

Fig. Parts Quan- Name 
No. No. tlty 

10522 Screw for I 0588 (two needl e 

machine) 

2 I 1068 2 liner for I 0588 

3 1076 1 Screw for 10588 

4 1057 1 Screw for 10588 

5 10525 Screw for 10588 1 (One needle 
laD 

machine) 

3 
2 B 8 

e • 
6 10588 Feed driving rock shaft bushing 

6 = c 
7 10593 2 Feed driving rock shaft stop 

collar 

10~( 8 10764 4 Set screw for I 0593 

9 10763 Feed driving rock shaft rear 

bushing 

10 10587 Feed driving rock shaft 

" 10602 Feed bar hinge screw 
I I 12 

I 2 10636 Feed bar hinge screw nut 0 
13 12130 Feed liar 

14 10598 Feed lifting cam fork screw 

15 10599 Feed lifting cam fork washer 14 13 

16 10595 Feed lifting com fork 

' 17 10596 Felt fo r I 0595 

18 10597 Stop screw for 10596 v 21 

19 12011 Feed lifting cam 

20 10658 Screw for I 201 I 
0 22 

21 12131 Feed bar hinge screw 

22 50103 Feed bar hinge screw washer 
16 

23 10590 Feed bar rock frame rock 

shaft crank 

24 10519 Set screw for 10590 

25 10635 Feed driving connecting hinge 
17 • 18 

screw 

26 10636 Nut for 10635 

27 10633 Feed driving connect ion 

28 10722 Fe I I for I 0633 
19 (9 • 20 

29 10723 Stopper for I 0722 

30 10909 Feed driving eccentric adjust-

ing disc 

31 10632 Feed driving eccentric 

32 10634 Pin for I 0632 

33 10630 2 Feed driving fr iction gib set 

4 
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LDNSEIN PARTS FOR MODELS: 228·11, 228R·11, 229, 229R, 357, 
357R, 358, 358R·1, 359, 359R·1 

LOWER SHAFT, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT 
FOR 228-11,357 

Fig. Parts Quan- Name 
No. No. tlty 

scre w 

34 106 29 2 Set screw for I 0631 

35 10631 Feed driving eccentri c fr ict ion 

gib 

36 10627 Feed driving flange 

37 10628 Feed dr i ving flange set screw 

(A) 

38 10765 Feed driving flange set screw 

(B) 

39 10625 Feed dr i ving eccent11~ adjust ing 

disc spring 

40 10623 Feed driving eccentric adjusting 

disc spring presser collar 

41 10566 2 Set K rew for 10623 

42 10671 Feed regulating stud {Iorge) 

43 10673 Feed regulating stud spring 

44 10674 Feed regulating stud spring clip 

45 10822 Timing plate 

46 10597 2 Set screw for 10822 

47 12134 Lower shaft 

48 10606 Lower shaft bushing {bock) 

49 10571 Set screw for I 0606 

50 10567 Lower shaft bearing 62 

51 10607 Lower shot bearing collar 

52 10658 Set screw for I 0607 (A) 
63 

53 10566 Set screw for I 0607 ( 8) 

54 10608 Lower shaft ball bearing re- 64 u 
toining washer 

55 10609 3 Screw for I 0608 

59 

56 10729 Oiling wick for 12135 " 
57 12135 Lower shaft bushing (middle) 

58 10522 Screw for 12135 

59 10638 Hook driving gear {spiral) 

60 10639 Screw for 10638 (A) 

61 10766 Screw for 10638 (B) 

62 11080 Felt for 1 0782 

63 10782 Lower shaft bush ing {front) 

64 10571 Screw for 10782 

65 10794 O i l cup 3 8" 

66 10959 2 Rubber packing 
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£DNSEW PARTS FOR MODELS: 228·11, 228R·11, 229, 229R, 357, 
357R·1, 358, 358R·1, 359, 359R·1 

ACCESSORIES (Pedal type) 

Fig. No. Parts No. Quantity Name 

10780 Cotton stand (for one needle machine) 

1' 2 11197 Cotton stand (for two need le machine) 
li', 

3 13094 Pedal set 

3 
Q 

II 

ACCESSORIES (Knee lifter type) 

Fig. No. Parts No. Quantity Name If 
1 10780 Cotton stand (one needle machine) 

2 11197 Cotton stand (two needle machine) 

3 10735 Knee lifter 

4 6052 3 Nail 

I ·- .... 

3 

2 

4 

"' 1982 • CONSEW • 282 • Pnnted on U S.A. From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



LDNSEW PARTS FOR MODELS: 228-11, 228R-11, 229, 229R, 357, 
357R-1, 358, 358R-1, 359, 359R-1 

PRESSER BAR, PRESSER BAR LIFTER, FOR 229 

Fig. No. Partl No. Quantity Name 

1 1 0699 Screw for 1 0698 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
.46 
4 .7 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 

10698 
10700 
10712 
13056 
13058 
13084 
13057 
13059 
121.49 
10707 
10706 
10705 
10515 
10514 
10516 
10517 
10775 
10703 
10751 
10754 
10774 
10776 
10772 
10773 
10771 
10566 
10557 
10558 
10728 
10556 
10708 
10553 
10554 
10555 
10728 
10540 
105.43 
10761 
10538 
10761 
10541 
10662 
10544 
105.45 

·10559 
10548 
10720 
10547,. 
105.46 
105.49 
10532 
10539 
10664 
13055 
10660 
10682 
10683 
11160 
10760 
10759 
10685 

2 

1 
I 
2 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
I 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
I 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
3 

Face plate 
Face plate position p in 
Screw for 1 3056 
Foot lifter lever 
Screw for 13057 
Nut for 1 3057 
Foot lift ing lever stop Anger 
Foot lifter lifting lever spring 
Chain 
Presser bar spring regulator screw 
Presser bar spring support screw 
Presser bar spring (flat) 
Lifting rock shaft 
Lifting rock shaft bushing 
Lifting bell crank link screw stud 
Lifting bell crank link nut 
Lifting eccentric connection hinge screw 
Washer for 10775 
Lifting eccentr ic connecting crank 
Screw for 1 07 51 
Lifting eccentr ic connection collar 
Wing nut for 1077 4 
Lifting eccentr ic connection 
Needle bearing for 10772 
Lifting eccentric 
Screw for 1 0771 
Lifting bell crank link 
Lifting bell crank 
Oiling felt for 10557 
Vibrating presser bar connect ing link 
Vibrating presser bar thumb screw 
Vibrating presser bar e11tension 
Vibrating presser bar spring 
Vibrating presser bar 
Oiling wick for 10555 
Presser bar 
Presser bar position guide 
Screw for I 0543 
Presser bushing (upper) 
Screw for 1 0538 
Presser bar posit ion guide bracket 
Presser foot pinch screw 
Presser foot lifting bracket 
Presser foot lifting bracket screw 
Lifting bell crank set screw 
Presser bar lifting brocket guide screw 
Tension release lever rod 
Tension release spring 
Tension release slide 
Presser bar spring brocket 
Screw for 10549 
Presser bushing (lower) 
Set screw for lifting presser foot 
Presser bar lifter 
Presser bar lifter hinge screw 
Thread guide (upper) 
Thread guide (middle) 
Thread guide (middle) for two needle machine 
Felt for thread guide 
Thread guide (lower) 
Set screw for 10759, 10682, 10683, 11160 

4 

v 
s 

6 

10 

·.'' 

a 

12 

13 
~!I! ·~ 

7 IS 

28 ~ 
16 

29 

37 
30 

r=-:1 ~31 

36 
34 

,_. -, =-

57 

.,..... ) ,.. 

sa 
40E; ... 
~ 

59 

60 

35 

39. 

r-J.., .. 
~ 

61 

3a 

46 

62 

-'6 

= 

Ia 19 22 

~ 0 = 23 

20 

32 

T 
33 

26 . 27 

• 41 

..:I 43 

42 

47 

J l 

=0 52 
~ 

~ .. 
--. 
:::: .9 

~ 

"I 
• 41 

54 .... 

~ 1982 • CONSEW • 282 - Pnnted m U S A. 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



LON SEW PARTS FOR MODELS: 228·11, 228R·11, 229, 229R, 357, 
357R·1, 358, 358R·1, 359, 359R·1 

NEEDLE BAR, GAUGE PARTS FOR 229, 359 

Fig. No. Parts No. Quantity Name 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
II 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 

48 
49 
50 
51 
52 

10536 
10531 
10532 
10530 
10533 
10534 
10535 
10796 
10795 
10662 
6332 

12117 
13023 
12126 
10902 
10904 
10532 
10903 
10535 
6332 

10662 

13023 
10282 
10332 
10122 
12211 
12221 
10333 
10283 
10123 
12213 
12223 
10334 
10284 
10124 
12364 
10394 
10335 
10285 
10125 
12216 
12226 
10336 
10286 
10126 
10366 
10396 
10337 
10287 
10127 
10367 
10397 
10338 
10288 
10128 
10368 
10398 
10339 
i0289 
10129 
10369 
10399 

Needle bar rock frame 
Needle bar connecting stud 
Screw for I 0531 
Needle bar 
Needle bar thread guide 
Needle bar thread guide screw 
Needle set screw 
Lifting presser foot 
Vibrating presser foot 
Screw for I 0795 

4 Needle 
I Needle plate 
2 Needle plate set screw 
I Feed dog 
I Needle bar rock frame (two needle machine) 

Needle bar connecting stud (two needle machine) 
Screw for I 0904 
Needle bar (two needle machine) 

2 Needle set screw (two needle machine) 
0 Needle (two needle machine) 

Screw for vibrating presser foot (two needle 
machine) 

2 Screw for needle plate (two needle machine) 
I Vibrating presser foot I / 8" 
I Lifting presser foot 1/ 811 

Needle clomp 1/ 811 

Needle plate I 8" 
Feed dog 1/ 8" 
Lifting presser foot 3t 16" 
Vibrating presser foot 3/ 16" 
Needle clomp 3/ 1611 

Needle plate 3/ 16" 
Feed dog 3/ 1611 

Lifting presser foot 7 1 32" 
Vibrating presser foot 7/ 32" 
Needle clomp 7/ 3211 

Needle plate 7/ 32" 
Feed dog 7/ 3211 

Lifting presser foot I I 411 

Vibrating presser foot 1/ 4" 
Needle clomp 1/ 4" 
Needle plate 1/ 4" 
Feed dog I I 4" 
Lifting presser foot 5/ 16" 
Vibrating presser foot 5/ 1611 

Needle clamp 5/ 1611 

Needle plate 5/ 161
' 

Feed dog 5/ 16" 
Lifting presser foot 3/ 811 

Vibrating presser foot 3/ 8" 
Needle clamp 3/ 811 

Needle plate 3/ 8" 
Feed dog 3/ 8" 
Lifting presser foot 7/ 16" 
Vibrating presser foot 71 1611 

Needle clamp 7/ 1611 

Needle plate 7t l611 

Feed dog 7/ 1611 

Lifting presser foot I / 2" 
Vibrating presser foot I j 211 

Needle clamp I / 2" 
Needle plate 1/ 2" 
Feed dog 1/ 22' 1 
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LD.'AI~~w PARTS FOR MODELS: 228-11, 228R-11, 229, 229R, 357, 
IV ti8l ~ 357R, 358, 358R-1, 359, 359R-1 

ACCESSORIES 

Fig. No. Parts No. 

8132 

2 10748 

3 10747 

4 11196 

5 8121 

6 8120 

7 8118 

8 8125 

9 8123 

10 812 "-. 

II 10656 

12 12125 

13 10734 

14 10733 

15 6055 

16 6052 

17 11171 

18 11170 

19 11169 

0 
2 

6 

I 

5 
4 

I 

Quantity 

6 

6 

4 

4 

2 

4 

2 

,, 

12 

• I 

I 

Name 

Acc essories box 

Double headed wrench 

Wrench I 16'' 

Tweezers 

Screw dr iver (small) 

Screw driver (middle ) 

Screw dr iver (big) 

Oiler 

Oil 

Machine cover 

Bobbin 

Bobbin (for hook with cap) 

Bobbin winder 

Drip pan 

Nail 

Screw 

Sed hinge connection base 

Sed hinge connect ion set screw 

Sed hinge connection 

9 

0 

IS 

14 

T T 16 T r 
17 
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LDNSEW 
PARTS FOR MODELS: 228·11, 228R·11, 229, 229R, 357, 

357R·1, 358, 358R·1, 359, 359R·1 

ARM SHAFT, THREAD TAKE UP LEVER FOR 229, 359 ·28 

Fig. No. Parta No.Quantlty Name 

I 10701 
2 10725 
3 10724 
4 10702 
5 10704 
6 10703 
7 10576 
8 10579 
9 10575 

10 10577 
II 10507 
12 10506 
13 10563 

1 Arm shaft bushing (front) oil pocking thumb screw 
4 

2 Oiling felt for arm shaft bushing 
1 Oiling wick for arm shaft 
1 Arm cop 

Arm cop screw 
Arm cop screw washer 
Balance wheel set pin (A) 
Balance wheel set pin (B) 
Balance wheel 
Balance wheel adjusting screw 
Arm shaft 
Oil pocking for 1 0724 

.; . ': '·. . 
• • I J>. •.• \ 

·, • I ~~· 

3~- - I 

... s 8 !!!!!!!!I 

• • 410 
11 2 

14 10562 
Arm shaft bushing (front) washer 
Arm shaft bushing (front) 12. 15 II 24 

15 10522 
16 10729 
17 10908 
18 10573 
19 10569 
20 10570 
21 10524 
22 10571 
23 10574 
24 10522 
25 13074 
26 13075 
27 10566 
28 10567 
29 10568 
30 10941 
31 10611 
32 10612 
33 10615 
34 10614 
35 10581 
36 10618 
37 10619 
38 10620 
39 10617 
40 10616 
41 10613 
42 10581 
43 12133 
44 10520 
45 10521 
46 10522 
47 10524 
48 10764 
49 10523 
50 10726 
51 10529 
52 10728 
53 10528 
54 10551 
55 10650 
56 10527 
57 10525 
58 10726 
59 10526 
60 10905 
61 10525 
62 105~7 
63 10560 
64 10561 

Set screw for 1 0562 
Oiling wick for 10562 
Feed indicating disc 
Screw for 1 0908 
Arm shaft connecting belt pulley 

1 Position screw for 1 0569 
1 Screw for 10570 
1 Screw for 1 0569 
3 Arm shaft connecting belt spring flange 
1 Screw for 1 307 4 
1 Arm shaft bushing (bock) 
1 Arm shaft bushing collar 
2 Screw for 13075 
1 Arm shaft boll bearing 
1 Boll bearing retaining washer 
1 Safety clutch pulley 
1 Safety clutch collar 
2 Collar set screw 
1 Safety clutch locking lever spring 
1 Safety clutch locking lever spring stud 

Screw for 1 0614 
Safety clutch ratchet connecting link 
Safety clutch throw in latch spring 
Safety clutch throw in latch pin 
Safety clutch ratchet 
Safety clutch locking lever 
Hinge stud for 10616 
Screw for 1 06 13 
Arm shaft connecting belt 
Needle bar crank 
Screw (A) for 10520 
Screw (B) far 10520 
Screw (A) far 10523 
Screw (B) for 10523 
Needle bar connecting link stud 
Oiling wick for 10523 
Take up lever driving stud 
Oiling wick for 1 0529 
Needle bar connecting link 
Needle bar connecting link oil guard 
Screw for 1 0551 
Take up lever hinged stud 
Screw far 10527 
Oiling wick far 10527 
Thread take up lever 
Thread take up lever (twin needle machine) 
Screw for 1 0537 
Needle bar rock frame hinged stud 
Needle bar rock frame position bra cke t 
Screw for 1 0560 

13 

16 • 

I 
18 

43 

19 

14 

-
21 \ 22 

• 21 

Q 
0 ,. 

4a 

61 57 

I • .. 
62 

51 63 

11== 52 a .. 
64 

• 27 

• 

46 

so 

:::=:a sa 

m 

25 

==!$ 26 

0 28 

0 29 

• 
48 

45 

c 
32 

:e== 49 
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L·,..,.,~~w PARTS FOR MODELS: 228·11, 228R·11, 229, 229R, 357, 
._,IV e;;, ~ 357R, 358, 358R·1, 359, 359R·1 

ARM SHAFT, THREAD TAKE UP LEVER, NEEDLE BAR 
ROCK FRAME FOR 238, 

Fig. Parts Quan- Name 
No. No. tlty 

36 10618 1 Safety clutch ratchet connect-

ing link 

37 1 0619 Safety clutch throw in rotch 

spring 

38 1 0620 Safety clutch throw in ratch 

pin 

39 1 0617 Safety clutch ratchet 

40 10616 

41 10613 

42 10581 

43 12133 

44 10520 

45 10521 

46 10522 

47 10524 

48 10764 

49 10523 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

10726 

10529 

10728 

10528 

10856 

55 10726 

56 10532 

57 10551 

58 10650 

59 10525 

60 10537 

61 10855 

62 10560 

63 10561 

64 10525 

65 10527 

66 10726 

67 10526 

68 10905 

Safety clutch locking lever 

Hinge stud for 10616 

Screw for 1 06 1 3 

Arm shaft connecting belt 

Needle bar crank 

Needle bar crank position 

screw (A) 

Needle bar crank posit ion 

screw (B) 

Screw (A) / for 10523 

Screw (8) for 10523 

Needel bar connecting link stud 

O iling wick for 10523 

Toke up lever driving stud 

Oiling wick for 10529 

\ Needle bar connecting link 

Needle bar connecting stud 

Oiling wick for 10856 

Set screw for 1 0856 

Needle bar connecting link oil 

guard 

Screw for 10551 

Screw for 1 0537 

Needle bar rock frame hinged 

stud 

Needle bar rock frame 

Needle bar rock frame posi-

tion bracket 

Screw for 1 0560 

Screw for 1 0527 

Toke up lever hinged stud 

Oiling wick for 1 0527 

Thread toke up lever 

Thread toke up lever (for two 

needle machine) 

64 

D 
66 

65 ==== --::;, 

6l ,., 

:J l6 
~ 

l7 IJa 
..Jl9 

41 .. ~40 • 

Sl ,.. 

42 

59 

n 

6a ==== 

·-
62 

~ 
44t,).cf 

' ( \.J c47 

1::1 48 

so 
- -49 --

51 

f= :... 52 

-
54 

Q===-- · SS 
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5 6 

, 
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,; 
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LD'AI~~w PARTS FOR MODELS: 228-11, 228R-11, 229, 229R, 357, 
I V e;;, ~ 357R, 358, 358R-1, 359, 359R-1 

ARM SHAFT, THREAD TAKE UP LEVER, NEEDLE BAR 

ROCK FRAME FOR 238, 

Fig. Parts Quan- Name 
No. No. tlty 

10701 I Arm shaft bushing (front) oi l 

pocking thumb screw 4 

2 10725 2 Arm shaft bushing (front) oi l 
:(IS ac:= 

wick 

3 10724 Arm shaft oi ling wick • 2. o ... 
7 c:=t 

4 10702 Arm cop 

5 10704 Arm cop screw 

6 10703 Arm cap washer 

7 10576 Ba lance wheel set screw (A) 

B 10579 Balance wheel set screw (B) 
3 

IIIJIO 
9 10575 Balance wheel II 

10 10577 Balance wheel adjusting screw 

ll 10507 Arm shaft IS 17 19 

12 = 
12 10506 Arm shaft ail packing stop • 

r.4~ screw 13 

14 = 13 10563 Arm shaft bushing (front) \.., 

washer 
20/ \ 

14 10562 Arm shaft front bushing ·- __ -;- •16 1\ 22 
18 

15 10522 Arm shaft front bushing screw 
(} 24 21 

16 10729 Oiling wick for 10562 0 
17 1090B Feed indicating disc 

1B 10573 Screw for 1 090B 25 

19 10569 Arm shaft connect ing belt 

pulley 

20 10570 Position screw for 10569 
" :: = 26 21 10524 Set screw for 1 0570 30 

0 
27 

~ 

22 10571 1 Set screw for 1 0569 

23 10574 3 Arm shaft connecting belt C) 0 2· 
pulley spring flange 

24 10522 Screw for 1 307 4 0 0 29 25 13074 Arm shaft bushing (back) 
31 ~ = 32 

26 13075 Arm shaft bearing collar = 
27 10566 2 Screw for 13075 

2B 10567 1 Arm shaft ball bearing p 
29 1056B Ball bearing retaining washer 34 tP= 

30 10941 Safety clutch pulley 35 I 

31 10611 Safety clutch collar 

32 10612 2 Collar set screw 

33 10615 Safety clutch locking lever 

spring 

34 10614 Hinge pin for 1 0615 

35 10581 Screw for 1 0614 
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LDNSEW PARTS FOR MODELS: 228·11, 228R·11, 229, 229R, 357, 
357R, 358, 358R·1, 359, 359R·1 

THREAD TENSION FOR ONE NEEDLE MACHINE 

Fig. No. Parts No. 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

10709 

10680 

10681 

10678 

10679 

10561 

10675 

10789 

10791 

10691 

10793 

10692 

10693 

10697 

10545 

10792 

10689 

10694 

10695 

10690 

10650 

THREAD TENSION 

1' 10942 

2' 10680 

3' 10681 

4' 10678 

5' 10679 

6' 10545 

7' 10956 

8' 10789 

9' 10791 

10' 10958 

11' 10691 
12' 10957 
13' 10952 
14' 10692 
15' 10693 
16' 10697 
17' 8060 
18' 10951 
19' 10953 
201 10694 
21' 10954 
22' 10690 
23' 10650 

Quantity 

2 

2 

3 

FOR TWO 

2 

2 

1 

2 

2 

4 
1 

2 
2 
5 

Name 

Spool pin 

Thread regulator 

Screw for I 0680 

Tension release lever 

Tension release lever screw 

Set screw for I 06 7 5 

Tension brocket 

Tension stud 

Tension brocket pin 

Tension disc 

Tension release plunger 

Tension release washer 

Tension release spring 

Tension thumb nut 

Screw for I 0792 

T hreod controller stud 

Thread controller spring 

Thread controller disc 

Screw for 1 0694 

1 hread controller spring stop 

Screw for 1 0690 

NEEDLE MACHINE 

Spool pin 

lhreod retainer 

Screw for 1 0680 

Tension release lever 

Tension release lever screw 

screw for 10956 

Tension brocket 

Tension stud 

Tension brocket pin (short) 

Tension brocket pin (long) 

Tension disc 

Tension release plunger (short) 

Tens ion release plunger (long) 

Tension release washer 

Tension release spring 

Tension thumb nut 

Set screw for 10951 
Tension controller stud 

1 hread controller spring 

lhread controller disc 

Screw for 1 0694 
Thread controller spring stop 

Screw for 1 0690 

~ 
5 

I 
15 

,. 
~ 

\ 

4. 

J 
17 

3- R l 
~ ~ 

~ 14 0 
13 0 

1l <9 6 • .c II .,. 
10 0 

-· 

-=- =: J ... 
014 0 

16 l: 19 

17 18 

V1o 

' 21 

~ ~~ 3 
2 l 

~-:. 
5 ,. 

0 12 

...-• 
a06 r-~@ 

14 

0 (9 11 
7 

........ 

@@ 
13 

0 ~ ~ 
16 

IS 

~ 
0 0 

= = ' - ~16 0 21 
18 

' J 
19. 20 

Vn 
.& 
23 
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LDNSEW PARTS FOR MODELS: 228·11, 228R·11, 229, 229R, 357, 
357R-1, 358, 358R·1, 359, 359R·1 

NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT, FEED 
DRIVING ROCK SHAFT FOR 238, 229, 

Fig. Parts Quan- Name 
No. No. tlty 

10582 I Needle bor rock fro me slide 

block 
2 10580 Needle bor rock fro me slide 1 block stud 

3 10581 Screw for I 0580 2 
4 10578 Needle bor rock frame rock 10 ~ t=l 

shaft 3 

5 12144 Needle bor rock fro me rock 

shaft crank 

6 10519 Set screw for 12244 
7 8105 Nut (small) for 8014 

10 11 
0 0 12 =-

IJ= 
8 8014 Screw (small) for 12143 

~' 9 12143 Needle bor rock frame rock 

shaft crank connection 19 

10 10522 Screw for I 0588 
II 11068 Liner for I 0588 
12 10761 Screw for I 0588 
13 10588 Feed driving rock shaft bushing 

24 0 25 

(front) 
14 10593 2 Feed driving rock shaft stop 

collar 
271 

15 10764 4 Screw for 10593 
16 10571 I Screw for 10763 28 

17 10525 Screw for 10763 (one needle v 34 

machine) 0 
18 10763 Feed driving rock shaft bush- 35 

ing (rear) ,.n 19 10587 Feed driving rock shaft 

20 10757 Feed driving rock shaft crank 
21 10519 Screw for I 07 57 

22 10758 Screw (big) for 12143 30 

23 3036 Nut (big) for 12143 
• 31 

24 10602 Feed bor hinge screw 
25 10636 Nut for I 0602 

26 12130 Feed bor 32 

27 10598 Feed lifting com fork screw \.. • 33 

28 10599 Feed lifting com fork washer 
29 10595 Feed lifting com fork 
30 10596 Oiling felt for I 0595 

31 10597 Screw for I 0596 

32 10637 Feed lifting com 
33 10658 Screw for I 0637 
34 12131 Screw for I 21 30 
35 50103 Nut for 12131 
36 10590 Feed bor rock t'rome rock 

shaft crank (front) 
37 10519 Screw for I 0590 
38 10635 Feed dr iving connecting hinge 

screw 
39 10636 Nut for I 0635 

I 
6 

16 

u 
II 

J Cl: 17 

14 14 

0 8 I) 0 8 1 s 18 

" 

36 

7 8 
38 ~ ad =-- (b9 

20 

22 

21 ... =-
0 
23 
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LDNSEW PARTS FOR MODELS: 228·11, 228R·11, 229, 229R, 357, 
357R·1, 358, 358R·1 , 359, 359R·1 

NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT, FEED 
DRIVING ROCK SHAFT FOR 238, 229, 

Fig. Parts Quan- Name 
55 No. No. tlty 56 

rr "IT 40 10633 Feed driving connection 40 
41 10722 Oiling fell for I 0633 
42 10723 Oiling felt pin i 57 ~ 
43 10909 Feed driving eccentr ic ad just -

41 

I 42 
~ sa ~ ing disc 

44 10632 Feed dr i ving eccentr ic 
45 10634 Pin for I 0632 43 

46 10630 2 Feed driving fri ction gib ad -

justing set screw 45 60 

.. ;;f .. $0 " • 47 10629 2 Screw for I 0631 52 
48 10631 Feed driving friction gib 0 49 10627 Feed driving flange 

50 10628 Screw (A) for 10627 
54 

51 10765 Screw (8) for I 0627 

)1 48 

51 6 5 3 

52 10625 Feed driving eccentric adjust - 46 59 

ing disc spring 
47 

53 10623 I Collar for 1 0625 

54 10566 2 Set screw for 1 0623 
61 

55 10671 Feed regulating stud (Iorge) 

56 10672 Feed regulating stud (small) 73 70 63 

57 10673 2 Feed regulating stud spring 71 I 62 
58 10674 2 Feed regulating stud spr ing 

clip 74 

59 10822 Timing plate 72 66 0 64 60 10597 2 Screw for 1 0822 I 67 
75 65 61 12134 Lower shaft 

62 10606 Lower shaft bushing (bock) .. 
63 10571 Screw for 10606 69 .. 68 

64 10567 Lower shaft bearing • t .. 
65 10607 Collar for 1 0567 83 

66 10658 Screw (A) for 1 0607 

67 10566 Screw (B) for 10607 79 76 77 76 

68 10608 Lower shaft boll bear ing re-

~ toining washer 80 

69 10609 3 Screw for 1 0608 

70 10622 1 Hook driving shaft lock ratchet 

I 
78 

71 10639 Screw (A) for 10622 

72 10766 Screw (B) for I 0622 81 

73 10729 Oiling wick for 12135 

74 12135 Lower shaft bushing (middle) 8 \i w 
75 10522 Screw for 1 21 35 82 

76 10638 Hook driving gear (spiral) 

77 10639 Screw (A) for 10638 

78 10766 Screw (B) for 10638 

79 11080 Felt for 1 0782 

80 10782 Lower shaft bushing (front) 

81 10571 Set screw for 1 0782 

82 10794 3 Oil cup (3 8" ) 

83 10959 2 Rubber pocking 
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L D , A 1 ~ ~w PARTS FOR MODELS: 228-11, 228R-11, 229, 229R, 357, 
IV e;;, ~ 357R-1, 358, 358R-1, 359, 359R·1 

HOOK SADDLE FOR ONE NEEDLE MACHINE 
Fig. No.Partli No. Quantity Name 

2 

1 

4 

5 

6 

7 

B 

9 

10 

II 

12 

I 3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

IB 

19 

20 

21 

22 
23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

2B 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

3B 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

4B 

49 

50 

51 

12124 

12125 

12109 

12104 

10561 

12056 

6339 

12126 

12129 

10703 

13076 

10561 

12137 

12127 

12119 

10517 

10766 

12121 

12122 

12123 

10545 

12132 

6031 

12136 

12110 

12136 

12120 

106:i6 

12105 

12032 

12104 

12107 

12114 

12115 

12116 

10650 

12139 

10650 

12106 

11134 

10767 

12IOB 

1211 I 

12112 

12113 

12136 

12110 

12138 

10561 

12140 

10559 

2 

4 

I 

4 

I 

I 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

I 

I 

3 

I 

B 

2 

2 

I 

2 

Bobbin case (for hook with cop ) 

Bobbin (for hook with cop) 

Hoo k and bobbin case complet e with cop 

Hook washer 

Scre w for 12056 

Feed dog lever retaine r washe r 

Screw for 12128 

Fe ed dog le ver slid block 

f eed dog lever slide block hinge scre w 

Washer for 12126 

Nul for 1212B 

Feed dog set screw 

Oiling felt for 12127 

Feed dog lever 

Feed dog lever post 

Nut for I 0517 

Feed lever adjusting screw 

Feed dog lever post co ·1er (slid e ) 

Screw for 12121 

Feed dog lever post support 

Screw (small) for 12123 

Be d slide 

Screw for 12132 

Washer for 12110 

Screw (big) for 12123 

Washer for 12120 

Screw for 12119 

Bobbin 

Set screw for I 2032 

Hook and bobbin case complete 

Hook washer 

Hook post slide 

Bobbin case opener 

Hinge screw for 1211 4 

Bobbin case opener driving block 

Screw for I 21 I 6 

Oiling wick for hook saddle 

Oil pocking for 12139 

Hook socket 

Hook driving p inion (spiral) 

Screw for Ill 34 

Hook saddle 

Hook post cover plate (front) 

Hook post cover plate (bock) 

Screw for 12111, 12112 (small) 

Washer for 12110 

Screw for 12108 

Bed oil guard 

Screw for I 21 3B 

Oiling felt for 1213B 

Screw for 12111, 12112 (big) 

so 

4 

22 

1=-J 
13 

--
19 --

J1 
23 

29 

5 

1f ' 

6 r - -

9 10 11 

7Vo .. . 0 ,.·. 
8 

.--•2 
~ . 
l 
f 

'I -
14 

16 

0 
• 17 

39 

42 
18 

I 
• 31 

·-· 
33 

35 

40 :l 

46 

0 0 

3Jj,~J 
24 

0 0 

J 1 
25 

48 

34 

26 

32 

37 

& A 
38 

.. 
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45 
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• 

51 
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LDNSEW PARTS FOR MODELS: 228·11, 228R·11, 229, 229R, 357, 
357R·1, 358, 358R·1, 359, 359R·1 

HOOK SADDLE FOR TWO NEEDLE MACHINE 

Jig. No. Part& No.Ouantlty Name 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

ll 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

1B 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

2B 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

3B 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

12124 2 Bobbin case (for hook with cop) 

12125 

12109 

12104 

12107 

10656 

12032 

12104 

12105 

10561 

12056 

6339 

1212B 

12129 

10703 

13076 

10561 

12127 

12137 

12106 

12114 

12115 

12116 

10650 

12139 

10650 

11134 

10767 

12055 

10559 

1210B 

12051 

12052 

12053 

12054 

12113 

12136 

12110 

12136 

12120 

12132 

6031 

12140 

1213B 

10561 

2 Bobbin (for hook with cop) 

2 Rotating hook with cop 

Hook washer 

2 Hook post slide 

2 Bobbin 

2 Rotating hook 

2 Hook washer 

2 Screw for 12104 

2 Screw for 1 2056 

Feed dog lever retainer washer 

Screw for 1 21 2B 

Feed dog lever slide block 

Screw for 1 212B 

Washer for 1212B 

Nut for 12129 

Feed dog screw 

Feed dog lever 

Felt for 12127 

2 Hook socket 

2 Bobbin case opener 

2 Screw for 1 211 4 

2 

4 

2 

4 

2 

6 

1 

Bobbin case opener driv ing block 

Screw for 12116 

Oiling wick for hook saddle 

Screw for 121 39 

Hook driving pinion (spiral) 

Screw for 111 34 

Feed dog lever post 

2 

2 

Screw (big) for hook cover plate 

Hook saddle 

Hook post cover plate (left front) 

Hook post cover plate (left rear) 

Hook post cover plate (right front) 

Hook post cover plate (right rear) 

16 Screw for cover plate 

4 Washer for 12110 

4 Screw for 121 OB 

4 Washer for 12055 

4 Screw for 1 2055 

Bed slide 

Screw for 12132 

Felt for 1213B 

Cover for 1 063B 

2 Screw for 1213B 

41 

1 
42 

£ ' 26 

7 
i 

36 . ~ 

.. ~ 

6 

7 

8 

22 

... 
24 ... iC. 

23 

27 

28 " 
ll 

33 32 

..-.., 
o o I 

l 31 

0 0 
·V ( 

~h, I 

37 

0 0 

J 1 
31 

43 

20 

9 

10 

T T 

II 

14 IS 16 

12. c • () t} 

13 

17 

19 

0 

" ') 

34 :u 

.. .. 

.. .. 

. .. 
.. .. 
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L ,...,~~w PARTS FOR MODELS: 228·11, 228R·11, 229, 229R, 357, 
6.11 v G7 1i8 357R-1, 358, 358R·1, 359, 359R-1 

REVERSE STITCH MECHANISM 

Fig. No.Parts No. 

10803 

2 10806 

3 10842 

4 8007 

5 10812 

6 10802 

7 8009 

8 10845 

9 10844 

10 10712 

11 12281 

12 10843 

13 10828 

14 10827 

15 10403 

16 10811 

17 10612 

18 10813 

19 10812 

20 10838 

21 10828 

22 10827 

23 10839 

24 10837 

25 10755 

26 3036 

27 10819 

28 10909 

29 10840 

30 10818 

31 10829 

32 10820 

33 10519 

34 10821 

35 10828 

Quantity 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

Name 

Fulcrum shaft 

Reverse lever return spring 

Fulcrum shaft bell crank 

Position screw for 10842 

Set screw for 10842 

Collar for 10803 

Screw for 1 0802 

Screw for 1 0844 

Reverse lever 

Screw for 12281 

Bell crank connecting rod 

Feed reverse shaft bell crank 

Screw (8) for 1 0843 

Screw (A) for I 0843 

Feed reverse shaft 

Feed reverse shaft stop 

Screw for 1 08 1 1 

Lock nut for 1 081 2 

Adjusting screw for 1 0811 

Feed reverse shaft bell crank 

Screw (B) for 10838 

Screw (A) for 10838 

Feed reverse fork connecting link 

Felt for 1 0839 

Screw for 1 0839 

Nut for 1 0839 

Feed reverse fork collar 

2 

Feed driving eccentr ic adjusting disc 

Feed reverse fork 

Felt for 1 0840 

Felt stop pin 

Feed rock shaft bell crank 

Set screw for 1 0820 

Feed reverse fork hinge pin 

Screw for 1 0821 

26 25 

0 

16 

6 
8 

4 

3 

.:0 10 

32 
33 

A A 
34 

e C) 

35 
1 1 

28 
..--

Q 
- 31 

1 30 0 27 

24 

12 

23 

2 1 
.. 10 

15 
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LD.'AI~~w PARTS FOR MODELS: 228·11, 228R·11, 229, 229R, 357, 
IV e::l ~ 357R·1, 358, 358R·1, 359, 359R·1 

PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, GAUGE PARTS 
FOR 238, 358 

Fig. No. Part& No.Quantlty Name 

1 1 0540 Presser bar 

2 1 0859 Needle bar 

. 

3 
4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

36 
37 
38 
39 

10860 
10534 
10535 
13105 
6332 

12117 
13023 
12126 
10540 
10992 
10535 
6332 

13023 
10320 
12066 
10360 
10390 
10321 
12066 
10361 
10391 
10322 
10102 
12211 
12221 
10323 
10103 
12213 
12223 
10324 
10104 
10364 
10394 
10325 
10105 
12216 
12226 
10326 
10106 
10366 
10396 
10327 
10107 
10367 
10397 
10328 
10108 
10368 
10398 
10329 
10109 
10369 
10399 

4 
1 
2 

2 
8 

Needle bar thread guard 

Set screw for 1 0860 
Needle set screw 
Presser fool 
Needle 
Needle plate 
Needle plate set screw 
Feed dog 
Presser bar {two needle machine) 
Needle bar (two needle machine) 
Needle set screw (two needle machine) 
Needle 

2 Needle plate set scre w 
Presser fool 1 16" 
Needle clomp 1 I 16" 
Needle plate 1 16" 
Feed dog 1 16" 
Presser fool 3132" 
Needle clomp 3 32" 
Needle plate 3 32" 
Feed dog 3132" 
Presser foot 1 8" 
Needle clomp 1 8" 
Needle plate 1 IB'' 
Feed dog 1 8" 
Presser fool 3 16" 
Needle clomp 3116" 
Needle plate 3 16" 
Feed dog 3 1 611 

Presser fool 713211 

Needle clomp 7 / 32" 
Needle plate 7 3211 

Feed dog 7 3211 

Presser foot 1 4" 
Needle clomp 1 411 

Needle plate 1 I 411 

Feed dog 1 411 

Presser foot 5 1611 

Needle clomp 51 1611 

Needle plate 5 1611 

Feed dog 5 1611 

Presser fool 318" 
Needle c"lomp 3 8" 
Needle plate 3 811 

Feed dog 3 B" 
Presser foot 7 1611 

Needle clomp 7 1611 

Needle plate 7 16" 
Feed dog 7 16" 
Presser fool 1 211 

Needle clomp 1 211 

Needle plate 1 211 

Feed dog 1 211 
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.J 
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LDNSEW PARTS FOR MODELS: 228·11, 228R·11, 229, 229R, 357, 
357R·1, 358, 358R·1, 359, 359R·1 

PRESSER BAR, FACE PLATE, FOOT LIFTING 
LEVER FOR 238-7 

Fig. No. Parts No.Quantlty Name 

10699 ~ace plate set screw 

2 10698 Face plate 

3 10700 Face plate posit ion pin 

4 10712 Screw for 1 3056 

5 13056 Foot lifter lever 

6 13058 Screw for 1 3057 

7 13084 2 Nut for 13058 

8 13057 Foot lif ting lever stop Anger 

9 13059 Foot lifting lever spring 

Chain 

1 

2 

10 12149 
3 "' 

11 10707 Presser bar spring regulator screw 

12 10706 Presser bar spring support screw 

13 10705 Presser bar spring (Aat) 

14 10543 Presser bar position guide 

15 10761 Screw for 10543 

16 10538 Presser bushing (upper) 
15 = 

17 10761 2 Screw for 1 0538 

18 10541 Presser bar position guide 

19 10662 Screw for 1 0541 

20 10858 Washer for 10857 

21 10857 Presser bar lifting brocket 

22 10548 Presser bar lifting brocket guide screw 

23 10720 Tens ion release lever rod 

24 10549 Presser bar spring brocket 

25 10532 Set screw for 1 0549 

26 10539 Presser bushing (lower) 
30 

27 10540 Presser bar = 
28 10664 Presser foot set screw 

"~ 
29 10659 Presser bar lifter 

30 10660 Presser bar lifter hinge screw 

31 10682 1 hreod guide {upper) 

32 10683 1 hread guide (middle) 

33 11160 Thread guide {middle) (two need le machine) 31 

34 10760 Fe lt for 10759 ~IJ ~ 

35 10759 Thread guide {lower) 

36 10685 3 Screw for 10759 
32 
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